

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROBERT J. INFUSINO, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

BETSY DEVOS, in her official capacity
as U.S. Secretary of Education, *et*
al.

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-3162 (CRC)

PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS

Eric Rothschild (D.C. Bar No. 1048877)
Alexander S. Elson (D.C. Bar No. 1602459)
Alice Yao (D.C. Bar No. 493789)
National Student Legal Defense Network
1015 15th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 734-7495
eric@defendstudents.org
alex@defendstudents.org
alice@defendstudents.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Higher Education Act, Accreditation, and Eligibility to Receive
 Federal Student Loans 3

 B. The Department’s Violation of Law..... 4

 C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit Against the Department..... 9

II. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Recover Attorneys’ Fees..... 12

 1. Standard for Recovery of Fees..... 13

 2. Plaintiffs Are Prevailing Parties..... 13

 3. The Government Cannot Meet Its Burden of Showing That Its
 Actions Were Substantially Justified or That Special
 Circumstances Make an Award of Fees Unjust 19

 B. Plaintiffs’ Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Are Reasonable 20

 1. The Adjusted EAJA Rate Prior to Enhancements 21

 2. Enhancement for Bad Faith Conduct 21

 3. Enhancement for Specialized Expertise 23

 4. Support for the Requested Rates 25

 C. Calculation of Fees 26

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 938 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Campaign for Responsible Transplantation v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 511 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Carbonnell v. INS</i> , 429 F.3d 894, (9th Cir. 2005).....	14, 19
<i>Carey v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012)	19
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2005)	13
<i>Covington v. District of Columbia</i> , 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Douglas v. Baker</i> , 809 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1992).....	25
<i>Gray Panthers Project Fund v. Thompson</i> , 304 F Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2004)	22, 23
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 206 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI</i> , 522 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2011).....	18
<i>Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Nielson</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2018)	20
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 929 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	24
<i>Payne v. Comm’r</i> , No. 21634–06, 2008 WL 724027 (T.C. 2008)	15
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	20, 24, 25
<i>Porter v. Astrue</i> , 999 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Preslar v. Commissioner</i> , 167 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Role Models Am., Inc. v. Brownlee</i> , 353 F.3d 962 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Taucher v. Brown-Hruska</i> , 396 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2014)	14

Thomas v. Nat'l Sci. Found., 330 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 13

Truckers United for Safety v. Mead, 329 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 24

True the Vote, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Service, No. 13-cv-734 (RBW), 2019
 WL 2304659 (D.D.C. May 30, 2019) 13, 20, 22, 23

Turner v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd., 608 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 14

Univ. Legal Servs. Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Knisley, No. 04-cv-01021 (RW),
 2006 WL 3623695 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2006) 18

Vara v. DeVos, No. 19-cv-12175-LTS, 2020 WL 3489679 (D. Mass. June 25,
 2020)..... 15

Venture Capital Ass'n v. Nielson, 318 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2018) 21

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1001 3, 4

20 U.S.C. § 1002 3

20 U.S.C. § 1070 3

20 U.S.C. § 1087 9

20 U.S.C. § 1087c 3

20 U.S.C. § 1087e 9

20 U.S.C. § 1091 4

28 U.S.C. § 2412 19, 20, 21, 23

I.R.C. § 61 15

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 600.4 4

34 C.F.R. § 600.5 4, 6

34 C.F.R. § 685.214 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eric Kelderman, “Ed Department Blames Accreditor for Dream Center’s Collapse,”
Chronicle of Higher Education (Jul. 6, 2020)..... 16

Rev. Proc. 2020-11, 2020-6 I.R.B. 406 § 2.02 (2020) 16

Rev. Rul. 92-99, 1992-2 C.B. 35 (1992) 15

ONGOING LITIGATION

Digital Media Solutions, LLC v. South University of Ohio, LLC et al., No. 19-cv-145
(N.D. Ohio)..... 24

Dunagan v. Illinois Institute of Art, No. 19-cv-809 (N.D. Ill.)..... 24
